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Collaborative Library Services Platform (CLSP) Committee 

responses to questions pertaining to OCLS-RFI #2019-001. 

 

April 26, 2019 

Question 1 

Provide the following information about the size and composition of your library collections. Please 

provide the numbers for each institution: 

● Total number of bibliographic titles (including e-books) 

● Total number of unique e-journal titles  

 

Answer: The college libraries are currently in the process of reviewing how they collect statistical data 

across the system. Only partial data from the 2016-2017 fiscal year is available at this point, but it should 

provide a good approximation of the scope of the college library collections. Available data has been 

summarized below.  

 

College Total number of 
bibliographic titles 
(print + electronic) 

Estimated number 
of e-journal titles. 

Total number of 
subscribed 
databases 

Total library 
personnel (FTE) 
 

Algonquin 311,177  101,388  96  21.43  

Boréal 215,584 14,484  46 3.5  

Cambrian 260,644 18,744  85  5  

Canadore 235,307 9,372  17  13.81  

Centennial 479,101 138,876  98 N/A 

Conestoga 356,246 114,168  130  21.57  

Confederation 239,163 63,900  65 7 

Durham 382,571  97,980  128  7.65  

Fanshawe 263,879  80,940  108  25.5  

Fleming 32,940  40,044  50  9.75  

https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/algonquin
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/bor%C3%A9al
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/cambrian
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/canadore
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/centennial
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/conestoga
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/confederation
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/durham
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/fanshawe
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/fleming
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George Brown 318,463  113,316  136  57.3  

Georgian 103,905  45,156  57  34.2  

Humber 540,200  98,832  125  68  

La Cité 194,244  17,040  21  6  

Lambton 245,181  61,344  82  9  

Loyalist N/A 76,680  49 N/A 

Mohawk 401,313  43,452  70  23  

Niagara 201,050  34,932  35  15.2  

Northern 20,159  11,928  21  10  

Sault 253,216  76,680  84  5  

Seneca 676,487  N/A 149  68.45  

Sheridan 409,505  161,028  212  34  

St. Clair 220,449  28,968  37  10.9  

St. Lawrence 285,054  70,716  41 9.97 

Question 2 

What is the total number of individuals who will require login access to the system (including part-time 

staff), for each institution? 

 

Answer: See the above table for the number of Full-time equivalent (FTE) library personnel in each 

library. This number can be used as a proxy for the number of login access required. 

Question 3 

What is the total number of end users and patrons (that is, FTEs) who need access to library online 

services for each institution?  

 

Answer: the latest FTE numbers for each college can be found on the OCLS website. 

https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/george-brown
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/georgian
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/humber
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/la-cit%C3%A9
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/lambton
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/loyalist
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/mohawk
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/niagara
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/northern
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/sault
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/seneca
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/sheridan
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/st-clair
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/st-lawrence
https://www.ocls.ca/colleges/ftes
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Question 4 

We understand that some of the Participating Libraries currently share an ILS. Please describe how the 

shared cataloging and circulation functions today. Are you planning to continue using a shared catalog 

as part of the new system? If so, to what extent are you planning to continue using a shared catalog? 

 

Answer: Libraries currently participating in the Sirsi consortium do not share a common catalogue. They 

each operate their own ILS instance. OCLS maintains the Colleges Union Catalogue (CUC), which is a 

regularly updated repository of all metadata records from all 24 colleges (including those outside the 

Sirsi consortium) that pass minimum metadata standards defined by the colleges’ Bibliographic 

Standards Working Group. Records from the CUC are available to all colleges through a Z39.50 interface 

for copy-cataloguing. There is currently no shared circulation between members of the Sirsi consortium. 

The CUC is used to operate a limited and informal Inter-Library-Loan (ILL) service, as well as support the 

Accessible Content E-platform (ACE) in which participating libraries use the CUC to locate a scannable 

copy to create accessible content when no other scannable copy is available at a requesting college. 

 

The colleges interested in the Collaborative Library Services Platform project are open to more 

collaboration, including options for shared cataloguing, and are looking at the RFI responses to provide 

examples of such future collaboration. The Colleges Union Catalogue is currently undergoing a series of 

projects to improve its ability to leverage the shared discoverability of electronic content across the 

consortium, therefore it is expected that the CUC will continue operating upon completion of this 

project. 

Question 5 

Cross-institution collaboration: Do you have goals for increased cross-institution collaboration with the 

Participating Libraries -- such as shared acquisitions, shared cataloging, or a fulfillment network to 

provide fulfillment services to each other's patrons? 

 

Related questions:  

● Will there be requirements for the system to support resource sharing amongst the members?  

● For the members who do not participate in the ILS consortium, are there plans to have their ILS 

system integrated for resource sharing, etc?  

 

Answer: The colleges currently don’t operate a formal resource sharing network and there are no 

formal requirements to support such functionality at this stage. Any information regarding the 

capabilities of products described in RFI responses to support resource sharing will be useful in 

determining whether the colleges are interested in establishing such a service. 

 

Following a recent consultation of the college libraries, the main areas of interest for cross-institution 

collaboration are shared electronic resources management (ERM), shared cataloguing and authority 

control, shared knowledge base and discovery for electronic resources and a shared bibliographic 
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database (cf Colleges Union Catalogue). Respondents are invited to highlight how their product is able to 

support these collaborative functionalities. 

 

Participation in cross-institutional collaboration for colleges outside of the ILS/LMS consortium is a 

possibility, depending on the capabilities of the platform. 

Question 6 

Is it your intent to create and use a single shared patron file at the consortium level as part of migration 

to a new system?  

 

Answer: The responsibility for patron identity management will remain with each individual institution. 

While having a central patron file could be envisioned if necessary, it would not be the preferred 

solution. The colleges are looking for a system that seamlessly integrates with each institution’s Single-

Sign-On (SSO) infrastructure. Security considerations are extremely important in a sharing environment 

and each participating institution wishes to ensure that their patron data cannot be compromised. As 

part of your response, according to section 5.3.13 of the RFI, please indicate which elements of patron 

data are stored in the cloud (on the remotely hosted server) and which are loaded locally at each 

institution. What is the communication process between these components? 

Question 7 

Describe services provided to members by the central unit (for example, configuration, cataloging). 

 

Answer: As the service provider for the current Sirsi consortium, OCLS provides first-level technical 

support, configuration, administration and hosting for the ILS instances and OPACs, synchronize harvests 

to discovery layers, synchronize patron files with the individual colleges, generate collection and usage 

reports, coordinates training and answers questions related to metadata as appropriate. They don’t 

provide cataloguing services, but offer support for batch editing and loading of records and provide 

support for serial cataloguing upon request. 

Question 8 

Will all of the 13 members of the Sirsi consortium remain in the consortium for the migration to the new 

system?  

 

Answer: This will depend on the scope, capabilities and migrating and operating costs of the new 

system. The responses to this RFI will help in determining which of the current Sirsi consortium 

members are interested in participating in the new system. 
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Question 9 

Will there be requirements for the system to support non-traditional collections such as an institutional 

repository, archives, digitized content? 

 

Answer: At this stage (Request for Information), there are no definitive requirements to support any 

additional functionality. Respondents are invited to highlight what types of collections and/or 

functionality their solutions can support. 

Question 10 

In reference to pricing options, we understand that not all members may opt to participate in a 

cooperative purchase. Can you provide three possible scenarios of participation (lists of libraries) that 

might make up the final group at the time of purchase? 

 

Answer: 

● Scenario 1: Algonquin, Cambrian, Centennial, Conestoga, Confederation, Fleming, George 

Brown, Georgian, Humber, La Cité, Lambton, Northern, Sault, Sheridan, St. Clair, St. Lawrence 

● Scenario 2: Algonquin, Centennial, Conestoga, George Brown, Georgian, Humber, Sheridan 

● Scenario 3: Algonquin, Boréal, Cambrian, Centennial, Conestoga, Confederation, Fanshawe, 

Fleming, George Brown, Georgian, Humber, La Cité, Lambton, Loyalist, Mohawk, Northern, 

Sault, Seneca, Sheridan, St. Clair, St. Lawrence 


